

No. 21-1090

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES CALVERT,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Marc R. Shapiro

Counsel of Record

James L. Stengel

C. Anne Malik

Darren E. Pouliot

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &

SUTCLIFFE LLP

51 West 52nd Street

New York, NY 10019

(212) 506-5000

mrshapiro@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. This Court Should Resolve The Important Question Of The Minimum Due Process Required In Capital State Postconviction Proceedings	1
A. State habeas proceedings are subject to minimum due process protections.....	1
B. At minimum, Due Process requires the opportunity to present evidence of harm following a state high court’s finding of federal constitutional error on direct appeal.....	4
C. Texas’ argument that Mr. Calvert received due process is plainly flawed and confirms he was denied the opportunity to present evidence.	6
II. Federal Habeas Review Cannot Correct The Lack Of Due Process In Capital Habeas Proceedings.....	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blue v. Thaler</i> , 665 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	6
<i>Dist. Att’y’s Off. for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	5
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	11
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	2
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	2, 6
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	5, 6
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011).....	5
<i>Hall v. Quarterman</i> , 534 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	4
<i>Henderson v. Cockrell</i> , 333 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	4

<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990).....	10
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	3
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	2, 7
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	6
<i>Tercero v. Stephens</i> , 738 F.3d 141 (5th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	5
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	4
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	3
Constitutional provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e).....	10
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 11.071.....	7, 8
